

**ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In Re:)	
)	
)	
Four Corners Power Plant)	NPDES Appeal No. 19-06
NPDES Renewal Permit: NN0000019)	
Arizona Public Service Company (Permittee))	
)	
)	

**ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY'S
SURREPLY TO PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Introduction.....1

II. Many of Petitioners’ Reply Arguments Fail to Meet the Procedural Requirements for EAB Review1

III. The Region Reasonably Determined that Morgan Lake Is a Non-Jurisdictional Waste Treatment System2

 A. Morgan Lake Performs Waste Treatment.....4

 B. The Region Reasonably Determined that Morgan Lake Satisfies the WTS Exclusion’s “Designed to Meet the Requirements of the Clean Water Act” Provision.....6

 C. The Region’s Reasonable Finding that Morgan Lake Was Constructed in Uplands Further Supports But Is Not Necessary for Application of the WTS Exclusion7

IV. The Region’s Determination That FCPP Is a Closed-Cycle Recirculating System Appropriately Focused on Whether the System Minimizes Withdrawals11

V. Petitioners’ Water Quality Standards Arguments Are Not Properly Before the Board.....14

VI. Conclusion15

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION16

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg, 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....6, 7, 10

U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA, 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir.), *on reh’g en banc*, 671 F. App’x 822 (D.C. Cir. 2016), and *on reh’g en banc in part*, 671 F. App’x 824 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....12

STATE CASES

Commonwealth ex rel. Va. State Water Control Bd. v. Blue Ridge Env’tl. Def. League, Inc., 694 S.E.2d 290 (Va. Ct. App. 2010), *aff’d*, 720 S.E.2d 138 (Va. 2014).....4, 9

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD CASES

In re City of Hollywood, Fla., 5 E.A.D. 157 (EAB 1994).....15

In re The Hoffman Group, CWA Appeal No. 89-2, 1990 WL 657313 (EAB Nov. 19, 1990).....9

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)(B), CWA § 402(a)(1)(B).....14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2014).....8

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2015).....4, 8

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2019).....3

40 C.F.R. § 124.13.....2

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii).....1, 2

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(c)(2).....1

40 C.F.R. § 125.92(c).....11, 12, 13

FEDERAL REGISTER

45 Fed. Reg. 48,620 (July 21, 1980)7, 8, 9

63 Fed. Reg. 51,164 (Sept. 24, 1998).....9

79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014)4, 11

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....3, 5

84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb. 14, 2019)3, 5, 9

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019)4

Corps & EPA, The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States”; Final Rule (pre-publication version signed Jan. 23, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-01/documents/navigable_waters_protection_rule_prepublication.pdf.....3, 5, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, Enforcement and Compliance History Online, *Detailed Facility Report* (report generated Feb. 10, 2020)6

EPA Region IX, Authorization to Discharge Under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, NPDES Permit No. NM0000019 (signed Apr. 3, 2001).....7

EPA, Region IX, Response to Comments Document, APS Four Corners Power Plant, NPDES Permit No. NN0000019 (Final Sept. 30, 2019)2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Miller, Jeffrey G., Acting Assistant Administrator for Enforcement, EPA, Memorandum to Administrator, EPA, “Suspension of portion of definition of ‘Waters of the United States’ in Consolidated Permit Regulations – ACTION MEMORANDUM” (July 15, 1980), <http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/owm560.pdf>9

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Fact Sheet (Sept. 2019).....5, 8, 10

Perciaspe, Robert, Assistant Administrator, Office of Water, EPA, Memorandum to W. Ray Cunningham, Director, Water Management Division, EPA, “Waters of the United States” Determination for a Proposed Cooling Pond Site in Polk County, Florida (Dec. 13, 1993), <https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/owm0099.pdf>2, 3, 5

Sheth, Gary, EPA Region 9, Memorandum to the Administrative Record for
NPDES Permit NN0000019 and NPDES Permit NN0028193, “Morgan
Lake Status” (July 20, 2017)7, 8, 9, 10, 11

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual*
(Jan. 1987),
[https://www.nae.usace.army.mil/Portals/74/docs/regulatory/Jurisdictional
Limits/wlman87.pdf](https://www.nae.usace.army.mil/Portals/74/docs/regulatory/Jurisdictional%20Limits/wlman87.pdf)9
